SHADGOW ~

USER GUIDE

Models covered by this manual include:

SL427 (2) x 900 watt
SL428 (2) x 1000 watt
SL429 (2) x 1500 watt
SL441 (4) x 110 watt
SL442 (4) x 150 watt
SL443 (4) x 350 watt
SL445 (4) x 500 watt
SL447 (4) x 750 watt

COMMAND LIGHT

P.0. BOX 87

LOVELAND, CO 80539

PHONE: 1-800-797-7974

FAX: 1-800-667-4296

WEB: www.commandlight.com

This document supersedes all previous documents.
Effective Wednesday, May 02, 2007



5/2/2007
Breakage or Damage During Shipment

The transportation company is fully responsible for all shipping damage and will
resolve problems promptly if you handle it correctly. Please read these instructions
carefully.

Examine the contents of all shipping cases. If you find any damage, call your
transportation agent at once and have them make a description on the freight or express
bill describing the damage and the number of pieces. Then write us and we will send
you the original bill of lading. Get a claim blank from the express or truck company.
Fill the claim form out. Attach the claim blank to the original bill of lading together
with a copy of our invoice. Attach a memo on which you show the value of the
damaged goods. Mail or hand these papers to your local transportation agent. They will
process your claim with reasonable promptness.

Please note, we cannot and will not enter claims for damages. If we filed claim here, it
would be sent to your local freight agent for verification and investigation. This time
can be saved by you filing the claim directly. Every consignee is on the ground floor, in
contact with the local agent who inspects the damaged goods, and thus, each claim can
be given individual attention.

Since our goods are packed to comply with the regulations of all railroad, truck, and
express companies, we cannot allow deduction from any invoice because of any
damage, however, be sure to file your claim promptly. Our goods are sold F.O.B.
factory. We take receipt from the transportation company certifying that the goods were
delivered to them in good order and our responsibility ceases.

It is seldom that any breakage or damage occurs in any of our shipments and in no case
will the customer be out any expense if they follow the above instructions.

Be sure to keep all damaged goods subject to examination of the truck or express
company inspector, who may call on you some time later. These damaged goods, of
course, will belong to them, and they will inform you what to do with them. If you
dispose of these damaged goods, your claim may not be paid.



Product Safety Precautions

N
N

%)

Qo © O

5/2/2007

Never operate the SHADOW RT near overhead high voltage power lines.
The SHADOW RT is manufactured from electrically conductive materials.

Do not use the SHADOW
RT for uses other than its’
intended purpose.

Do not move emergency
vehicle with the light
extended. Visually verify
that the light is completely
nested before moving
vehicle.

Do not change light position
while people are located
within its” operating
envelope. There are
numerous pinch points that
can cause serious bodily
injury.

Disconnect power at the
generator distribution panel
before servicing the unit.
Do not use a high-pressure
washer or subject the light
to high volumes of water
when cleaning.

\_

[cAUTION]

DO NOT OPERATE NEAR

» HIGH <
VOLTAGE

OVERHEAD WIRES
/

Never use the SHADOW RT as a lifting device or mobile arm.
Do not use a SHADOW RT that has been damaged or is not fully

functional.

Never hold any part of the SHADOW RT with a hand or foot while it is in

motion.

Keep loose clothing, hands and feet clear of moving parts.
The SHADOW RT is not intended to be operated while the vehicle is in

motion.



5/2/2007
Installation Requirements

The SHADOW RT must be installed by a designated facility by qualified personnel only. All safety
precautions must be thoroughly understood before installation. Please consult the factory for
additional installation information or assistance at 1-800-797-7974.

Refer to the drawing below to determine the location of the required (4) mounting hole locations.
The SHADOW RT weighs a minimum of 70 pounds, depending upon lamp configuration. Use
assistance to lift the light into position. Drill (4) 5/16” holes to secure lamp to vehicle.

Remove any obstructions below the mounting surface such as headliners. Fasten the light using the
provided hardware. When routing the connecting electric wires use care to avoid sharp bends, hot
surfaces or other hazards to the wire.

Dimensions depicted below are for a SL445 standard unit.

RECOMMENDED AREA
FOR CABLE ROUTING
L
k] e ) !
i |
|
I:[ I 1 I|:ﬂ.-:
| 18
%1_k_\: T
K.
48
N )
[\ 7 o |
. =




5/2/2007

7 [163]

&730[?52]4;—[
o ot sl yeca

=

E
H
Eﬂﬁ

’_7 1% [457] ﬂ

%ﬁ - HZEEH@ =

. ) = . ==

i 51443/ S5L448 = @ M
53 [1352] -—

SHADOW RT DIMENSIONS
Models SL427/428/429/435/445

49 [1222]

[ 30 [762) 1

i

71168]

k— 18 [457]——-‘

T ‘4I_LL'J A

SLM42T 1 SL428 7 51429

il i 1T ®

I I




5/2/2007

53 [1357]

48 [1222]

P—— 15 [457] —=

:730[?52]41
B N

7[168]

o I
T ILJ =
=] . h
SLd41
Fr—
fi qte LT

20 [508]

SHADCOW RT DIMENSIONS
Model SL441




5/2/2007

75 [1907]

L

20 [508]
’.F 18 [457] j‘-‘

108 [2734]
B4 [1626]
B2 [1574] -]
e = ==
[]
i - VEsEE=
1 il
0 '” N [}
= i) 1= i =5
! 85 [2164] |
=
=]
-
[
i — ) o
L 1l
!—- 80 [2034] J‘
MATERIAL QUANTITY
TITLE REY
SLA44ERT - 60 Inch
FILENAME
SLbo-RT_EXT .idw
REFERENCE
DMesgemblke s CLIghtSIadow RTSL4x-RT_EXT.Bm
UMLESS NOTED: ALL DIMENSID NS ARE IN INCHES SCALET: DO MOT SCALE DRANING
TOLERANCES: LINEAR £015 ANGLES" HOLES+D015-000 -BRERAKALL EDGESICORNERS
PATE sigizong RN ohe |72 A FREET 1 oF 1




5/2/2007

SHADOW XRT - 80 INCH OPTION

i B2 [1574,8]
T [ E:ﬁ
g B jim=s]|lf i==s
= I T
1] IR =
— e
Al T
g ! 862191 9] = F22[546‘1]4—‘
5 SL445




5/2/2007
To assure a weather tight installation apply a bead of silicone based gasket sealer to the underside of
the mounting holes and bolt heads.

COMMAND LIGHT

BOLT

/,- FLAT WASHER

e

APPLY A BEAD _f"'"

OF SILICONE
GASKET SEALER +

VEHICLE BODY — LARGE DIAMETER
FLAT WASHER

-~ LOCKNUT



Electrical Wiring

5/2/2007

SHADOW RT control wires are routed through (2) self-sealing connectors. To install, drill (2) 7/8”
diameter holes on 2-1/2” centers. Apply silicone sealer to underside of connector before inserting
into hole. Fasten connector securely with nuts. Run the control wires from the SHADOW RT

through the vehicle and connect to the control box.

Power Connections

Make power connections to the control box as illustrated below. Be sure to provide adequate safety

fusing for all power connections.

SL 435/ SL445/ SL447
GREEN GROLND
CRANGE 12700
VHITE WE DTRAL
RED 120¥AC
BLACH 1207AC

REMOWVE JUMPER

1402 PYC
DC POVWER I

1204 SI00
AC P OWER I

1452 PYC
Dz POVYER: 11

FOR 240w aC hinllI=
OPERATION— BLACK
GREER
WWHITE
REL
BLACH
SL445 220VAC EURO / 12vDC / 24VvDC
GREEN GROUND
ORAFGE + wOo 1N
? THTTE NEUTRAL
BLECK T007AC
WHITE
BCECR
GREEN
WHITE
BLACE

10

1243 SJ0CN
A POWER IN




5/2/2007
SL427 / SL428/ SL429

GREEM GROUMD \
DR AMGE 12%00 ™

? RED 1200802

BL ACK 1200 AC H
.

O ©
ISIZ))
] @’“@/J?ﬁ
IO}
(DD
|
o ©

VWHITE 1442 P
S— DC P OWER 1N
oy = —1

GREEN 1204 SO0V

\\: AL P OWER IN
RED

R

BLACK

SL441

CRAMNGE +12%00 \
ORANGE +T25%00 N

) = @
zizl==
=
H +12VDC RED
+12VDC BLACK

10/4 SJOOW
POWER IN

\\
A2YDC WHITE

\\
A2YDC GREEN




5/2/2007
Warning Device Installation

The nest sensor can be used to activate a warning device when the light is extended.
Typically, the vehicle will have a light or buzzer that actuates when the compartment doors
are open. To connect such a device determine whether it is activated when it receives 12
VDC or when it receives a path to ground.

The connector for hooking up a warning device is located in the holster box that holds the
control unit.

FOR A DEVICE THAT REQUIRES 12VDC SIGNAL TO ACTIVATE

SO0~

W O Q M[BLACK
mn o U

—

lf WARNING

\_ DEVICE

GRO-UND

N -
(¢12VDC FROM VEHICL@

FOR A DEVICE THAT REQUIRES GROUND TO ACTIVATE
f/ ~OL_{O)~
.|| @mm LACK U
no J
GROUND

WARNING
DEVICE

GIZVDC FROM VEHICL@

-

e
({12VDC FROM VEHICL@




5/2/2007
Maintenance

Lamp Replacement

SL443/445/428/429
Tools required:
Clean oil-free cloth
Cleaning alcohol
#2 Phillips head screw driver

Position lamp tree so lamps are readily accessible.
Disconnect the power supply from the SHADOW RT.

Caution: Allow sufficient time for bulb to cool. The surrounding metal lamp housings can cause
serious burns.

Grasp the lamp lens bezel firmly, release the latch that holds the lamp bezel in place. Model
SL428/429 have two latches per lamp unit. Models SL443/445 have one screw latch per lamp
unit. Use caution, the lamp bezel and lens may fall if not properly grasped.

Do not touch the lamp directly. Use a clean oil-free towel to handle the lamp. The lamps operate
at high temperatures. Handling the lamps directly leaves trace amounts of skin oils that cause
localized hot spots that can lead to early lamp failure. Lamp surfaces may be cleaned with
alcohol.

The reflector is stamped with instructions indicating which end of the bulb to insert first.

Latch the bezel making sure that the weather stripping is properly fitted.

Cleaning

The SHADOW RT is constructed with corrosion resistant aluminum and stainless steel
fasteners. To further enhance corrosion resistance all exposed surfaces receive a powder coated
paint finish. To assure years of trouble free service periodically clean all external surfaces with a
mild detergent solution and a gentle spray of water. Do not use a high-pressure washer, which
will force water into sensitive electric circuitry.

Lamp lenses may be cleaned with any commercially available glass cleaner.
Actuator is a sealed unit and does not require adjustment or lubrication.
Periodic cleaning of all pivot points on the SHADOW RT with a moisture displacing cleaner

and soft bristle brush, without disassembly, to remove accumulated dirt and debris will
minimize wear.

13



Technical Specifications SL427

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 7% 48” 30"
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 240 VAC Generator
Requirement
(2) 900 watt | 8 amps 2Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 240VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

14

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL428

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 7% 48" 30"
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 240 VAC Generator
Requirement
(2) 1000 watt | 9 amps 2Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 240VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

15

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL429

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 7% 48” 30"
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 240 VAC Generator
Requirement
(2) 1500 watt bulbs | 14 amps 3Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 240VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

16

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL443

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 7% 48” 227
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 110 VAC Generator
Requirement
(4) 350 watt bulbs | 13 amps 2Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 110VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

17

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL441

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 1% 48” 227
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

| Max @ 12 vDC

(8) 55 watt bulbs 36 amps
2 per lamp head

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

18

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL445

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 7% 48” 227
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 110 VAC Generator
Requirement
(4) 500 watt bulbs | 18 amps 2Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 110VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

19

5/2/2007



Technical Specifications SL447

Dimensions:
| Height Length Width

Retracted 1% 48” 227
Extended 48"

Weight:
70 pounds

Lamp Current Draw / Power Requirements:

Max @ 110 VAC Generator
Requirement
(4) 750 watt bulbs | 25 amps 3 Kw minimum

Actuator Current Draw / Fuse Requirement

14 amp @ 12 VDC full load
12 seconds to full actuator extension

Relay Protection Requirement

Protect with a maximum of 110VAC 15 amp 2-pole circuit breaker.

20

5/2/2007



5/2/2007

Parts Lists

Parts List
ITEM | QT FART MUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 T | O7E-010004 FRAME, SHADOW BT WELDMENT
2 T | 07E-020004 ARM MAIN LIFT, SHADOW BT, WELDMEMNT
3 1| 0A9- 15355 Actuator, D12-21B5-08HC, 6 INCH, 12V
4 1 | See Rotation View ASSEMBLY  ROTATION, SHADOW RT
5 T |O¥E-01600 FPAD, NEST, SHADOW RT
7 1| 07801400 PIM, LOWER, ACTUATOR, SHADOW RT
g T |078-01500 FIM, LOWER, PIVOT, SHADOW RT
9 7| 078-02300 PIM, UPFER, ACTUATOR, SHADOW RT
10 T | 078-02400 BRACKET, NEST SWITCH, SHADOW RT
11 T |0¥E-01010 BOx, RELAY, SHADOWRT
12 T |07E- 01011 COVER, RELAY BOX, SHADCW RT
13 4 |STD HARDWARE 1420 x 142 Hex Head Cap Screw S5
14 6 |STDHARDWARE Washer, Lock, Spring, Regular, 1/4", 55
17 & | STD HARDWARE E-Ring, 513362, 0447, 55
13 T |0A8-15350 COMNX¥ALL, MAXICOR, 10 PIN, PAMEL
14 3 |STD HARDWARE Clip; Insul, 0.5 Closed, 0.281 Haole
21 2 |STD HARDWARE Mut, Mylock, 1/4-20 UNC
22 4 | STD HARDWARE 10-24 % U2 FHSH MS 55
23 5 | STD HARDWARE 1420 UMC w 172 PHP MS 55
24 2 |STD HARDWYARE 1420 x 748 Hex Head Cap Screw 55
25 4 |STD HARDWARE Washer, Lock, 18-8 S5 Interna, #10
4

STD HARDWARE

10-24 UNC % 3/8 PHP MS 55

PARTS LIST

TITLE

ASSEMELY, BASE, SHADOW ET

REY

FILENAME

SLBASE-RT_EXP.idw

REFERENCE

WD ataznASWAC W AD_hdod ek\C o mmandLig htwies emblies\Shado_RTSLBASE-RT.iam

UNLESS MOTED: ALL DMEMSIONS ARE IM INCHES
TOLERAMCES: LIWEAR £015 ANGLES"

HOLES +.016 -.000 - BREAK ALL EDGES/CORNERS

SCALE1:1 DO MOT SCALE DRAWING

DATE

1202202004

_bmb Wh

skrobe

_mﬁm} _mxmmwl_ OF q

21



5/2/2007

2o T szmd ¥ oazs] 1Mummg] VODRRZEL o)y
SYINHOVEI00T TT wINE - 000~ G0 +53T0H o5 ITONY  GLOF HwaNI S INHIT0L
OMIEH0 3T¥IS LON 0O 137908 SIHINIMI I SHNOISNIMIO T O3L0N S53TNN

wer[xT L Y-asyansuy weprysybnmsiquzssng

FONTHT AT

MPr1xX3 LY-XXp1S

NI

1H MOOVHS '3SvE ‘ATGWISSY

ENir

\Abt_.._a.q._aG_ Rl ERey )

AlgWasse 85eq XXy ]S PIEPURIS 0] [E2NUSDI 2J8 SLEed J8UI0 Iy

WINpUsppy 1517 sHed UoAdo 1 AMOOYHS Lol 02

LNFWATIM L MOATYHS LT NIYIM WYY I¥00020-8L0| | &
LNIWTTIM ' 1 MOTFHS 'FWTHS I¥000L08L0| | b
NOILJIHD530 HIFNNN 1d¥d | ALD [M3LI

1817 sued

22



R/2/20N07

Ldo | bmmm_ <m&m_

aqoiys FODZICZIZL

N _ﬂmn; ERL:(s)

S¥INY 02/53003 TT A3HA - 000- GL0+ S3T0H S3TOME S1TF YWINM 1 E3INTHITOL
SHIAFEOITHIS LON 0O b1 3T925  SIHININE IEW SHOISNIWIO 1T 03 LON 55360

LIEUOEY0 IS L 0 PE S, S31Iq LWS S35 BT PUBLIL 0 SR PO Oy hOASHU SEIE Q4
FONIY IS T

ADIUOREIOY TS

N T

AdH

1H MOOVHS 'NOLTVWIOH ATGWISSY

ITY

JNMZEQ ' 1x8H 'S 1NN FIYMAYYH LS| € Lz

P# BUISIUI 'SS g8l 20T e UseAA FHYMAEYH LS | € 0z

55 Mal5 185 HS &) ¥ AN 9E8 FIPMOEYHALS | | Gl

S5 Ma3 18g HS g/e X NN 9e8 FAYMAEYH LS| | gl

DMNIZ S dHd 8/€ X DINM 2E-9 FAYAMAEYH LS | £ il

S5 SW dHd B X NN Ze 0L FIYMAYYH LS| £ gl

DMIZ S dHd 2L~ X DNM OFF FAYMAYYH LS | € Gl

S5 SOHS W€ X Ze0) FIPMOEYHALS | F L

LA MOQYHS 'HOLIMS 'H3DYdS B00E0BLD| 7 £l

BOWESSL "ONIWIL 1138 FELEL 90| | zl

0604aFL0EY d 'Paliue| "W & UIPIAL "LWLIE Yalid 'faing 69esL 690 | Ll

11 AMOAYHS "HO LIMS OdDIW "H30vdS £00E08L0| | al

1H MOTYHS "HOLIMS LINIT WD L00E08L0| ) ]

1d MOAYHS ' INNOW HOLIMS ' 130 dg SO0EDBLD| L g

18 AMOTYHS 'NOLLY LOY 'NIA T " AFTINd FOOEDBLO| | A

14 MOAYHS 'HOL0OW '440aNY LS Z00E0BiD| ¥ 9

970915 "AITAHS "ONIHY3T 0EESL 690 L S

L1 MOTYHS 'FAMA NCILYLOH J19¥1d LO0E0BL0] | ¥

1540 " OHDIN 'HO LIS Zoipl 60| ¢ £

1Y MOOYHS 'GESZS 'NOILY LOY "MOLOW £6.41L 690 | &

18 MOAYHS 'NOILYLOH ' LNIWTTIM, AMDDOFORLD| L L
NOI1AI42530 HIFWNAN Loy d ALD [N

1517 sLEd

23



5/2/2007

Parts List

ITEM |QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 1 |069-14793 MOTOR, ROTATION, 52835, SHADOW RT
3 2 |0B8-14222 SWITCH, MICRO, DPST
4 1 |078-03001 PLATE, ROTATION DRIVE, SHADOW RT
& 1 |069-15320 BEARING  SHIELDED, 7516DLG
g 4 |078-03002 STANDOFF, MOTOR, SHADOW RT
7 1 |078-03004 PULLEY, DRIVEN, ROTATION, SHADOW RT
] 1 |078-03005 BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNT, SHADOW RT
g9 1 |078-03007 CAM, LIMIT SWITCH, SHADOW RT
10 1 |078-03003 SPACER, MICRO SWITCH, SHADOWRT
11 1 |PA3D140F090 Pulley, Pitch 3mm, Width 8 mm, Flanged, PA30140F080
12 1 |069-14794 BELT, TIMING, 1683M08
13 2 |078-03009 SPACER, SWITCH, SHADOW RT
14 4 |STDHARDWARE 10-32 % 2-1/4 SHCS 55
15 3 |STDHARDWARE 4-40 UNC x 1-1/2 PHP M S ZINC
16 2 |STDHARDWARE 10-32 UNF x 1/4 PHP MS 55
17 2 |STDHARDWARE B-32 UNC = 3/8 PHPMS ZINC
18 1 |STDHARDWARE 8-36 UNF x 3/8 SH Set Screw 33
18 1 |STDHARDWARE 8-36 UNF % 1/2 5H Set Screw 55
20 3 |STDHARDWARE Washer, Lock, 18-8 35, Internal, #4
21 3 |STDHARDWARE MNut, M3, Hex1, B-32 UNC
22 1 |078-04014 PLATE, DRIVEN, ROTATION, SHADOW RT
23 1 |078-04013 SPINDLE, ROTATION, DRIVEN, SHADOW RT
24 1 |078-04021 SPACER, ROTATION, TEFLON , SHADOW RT
25 1 |0E65-12B808 CLAMP, MUT, 3/4-16
26 1 |075-08400 KEY, SQUARE, 125 500
27 1 |STDHARDWARE Washer, Flat, SAE, 34" 55
TICE FEYV
ASSEMEBLY, BOTATION, SHADOW AT
FILENAME
SLRotation_ ECO_1.idw
REFERENCE

COADIE_FlCAD_Mode lECOMMa 1L itazsemblke =1 30w _RTELROEIM_ECO_1.8m

UHLESS NOTED:

TOLERANC ES: LINEAR 015 ANGLE 5°

ALLDIMEHSIONS AREIN INCHES  SCALET:d DO NOTSCALE DRAW NG
HOLES+015-000 -BREAKALL EDGES.CORNERS

baTe 1212242004

_oi M skrobe

TNm A memﬂ 1 ofF

24



5/2/2007

lio | Emmm_ i mma_

EE SO0TES

__f___\_\_q\m_a_ Jikrd

ANIH0 3THIS LION 00 1L 3THas

SHIANY 02753903 7T Hw3HA - 000°- 510+ E3T0H oFITONY SLOF 4waMT  E3INEEIT0L

SIHININI IHF SNOISNIND 1T (03 L0NH S531HN

WEIBZF TS 221 LdWETL 4™ w00 PE YS58ng Wa sy BirpuEwL o Jn S8 popy i Th IS SELE (T

FONFH IS T

MPI'BZHT1S-994 dueT

TN TS

1H MOGYHS “‘MOOSE dNYT '33H1

Add ESHin

S5 ONNEL-GLIS WodY INK | FHvmMadYH ALs| ¥ | Gl
55 Malg del PEOH MO F/E X 8l-9L/s|  FavmMddvH ALs| ¢ &
55 MeUns ded peeH X8H Z/L X 0Z il | FavmddwH ALs| g 2
S5 endey Buudg a0 ayseps | IvaddvH LS| 2 L
TANY NI ¢ NODINIA IV NOD 75ESL690| L 9
TINY NI £ NODEYIA TV ROD IFESLER0| L G
LHAMOOVHS dWY T AM0S L "H30Y dS 08090-2.0| € tr
19 AMOOYHS '3799NH 'dWy 13341 z00so-gi0| L 3
dweT-5Le-119| 7 z
LNIWATIM LH AMOOYHS 380 41S ' LNNOW MOLZS8L0( L L

MNOILdIH053a H3IGWNN Ldvd | ALD | 3L

157 sed

25



5/2/2007

Farts List

ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1| 07852100 MOUNT, STROBE, SHADOWY RT, WELDMENT
2 4 | 06915332 LAMP LAMP, ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE, 500W
&) 2 | 07805301 MOUMT, LAMP, SHADOW RT
4 4 | STDHARDWARE | Washer, Flat, USS, 1/4", 55
< 4 | STD HARDWARE 1/4-20 % 2 Hex Head Cap Screw S5S
5 12 | STD HARDWARE | Mut, Nylock, 1/4-20 UNC
T & |STD HARDWARE Washer, Lock, Spring, Reqular, 1/4", 55
3 8 | STDHARDWARE | 1/4-20x 1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 55
9 8 |STDHARDWARE | Nut, Hex, Jam, 1/4-20 UNC
1 5 | 06915352 COMNFALL, MINICON, 2 PIN, PANEL
12 106815347 COMNFALL, MAXICON, 7 PIN, PANEL
13 1| 07805001 TREE, LAMP WELDMENT, SL445
16 8 | STDHARDWARE | 1/4-20 % 7/8 Hex Head Cap Screw 55

TITCE

TEEE, LAMF, £00W, SHADOW RT

REV

FILENAME

LampTree-SL445.idw

REFERENCE

WD atasrAEWACHS AD_Models\C o mmand Lig hfuiss emblieshShad o RTWLampTree SLKE.am

UMLESS MOTED: ALL DIMEMSIONS ARE IM IMCHES
TOLERAMCES: LINEAR 2015 ANGLE 5" HOLES +.015..000 - BREAK ALL EDGES/CORMERS

SCALE1: DO MOT SCALE DRAWING

DATE | 2ns _Qﬂsa

skrobe

_mHNm.P _mmmmw 1 oFf

26



5/2/2007

lio | Emmm_ i mma_

EE S00T/BLL

__f___\_\_q\m_a_ Jikrd

SHIANY 02753903 7T Hw3HA - 000°- 510+ E3T0H oFITONY SLOF 4waMT  E3INEEIT0L

ANIH0 3TEIS 10N 00 (SR ki S3IHINI NI I SNOISNIWO 7T (0310N S53THN

WE 1S 2R L WE T o e PE Y5 530g Wa Ssngy BrpuEwW o T A2 popy T O T S SERE O,

FONTH T4 T

M 1 pF1S-984 dwe

TN TS

Add EsNio]
S8 MaUdS del) pesH XeH 7/l X 0Z /L FAvdEYH ALs ¥ 2
S5 maIng ded peEsH XaH f/l -l X 0Z-FL FAvadEYH dLs g L
S5 il enfiey Buuds "SI0 aysea, FAYMTEYH J1S| Tl 9
IINTA NId Z NOZINIA 1T XNOD €585 1630 g G
TANEL 'Nid £ NODBGEIN 1T HNOD HPEGL-630 L ¥
001040044 t £
LMIWTTIM ' LY AMOAYHS 'FA0H1S "IN MDITS8L0 L &
FPTIS T INWATIAN  dWY T '33HL MEONSO-8L0 L L

NOI1d140530 HIFWNN Ldvd ALD | 3L

1517 s1ed

27



5/2/2007

Farts List

ITEM | QTY | PART NUMEER DESCRIPTION
1 1| 078-5210% MOUNT, STROEE, SHADOW RT, WELDMEMNT
2 4 | STD HARDWARE | Washer, Flat, USS, 174" 55
3 4| STD HARDWWARE WA-20 % 2 Hex Head Cap Screw 55
4 4 | STDHARDWARE | Mut, Mylock, 1/4-20 UNC
5 8 | STDHARDWARE Washer, Lock, Spring, Reqular, 144", 55
5 8 |STD HARDWARE | 1/4-20 % 1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 5SS
7 5 |069-15352 CONF¥ALL, MINICON, 2 PIN, PANEL
3 1| 07805001 TREE, LAMP, WELDMWENT, SL445
9 2 |073-05302 MOUNT, LAMP, HELLA, SHADOW RT
10 4 | 06914230 LAMP, ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE, 55w
1 1 | 34ANPT_STRAIGHT | SEALCON, STRAIGHT, 1/2 NPT

_SEALCON

TILE

TEEE, LAMF, 68W, SHADOW RT

REV

FILENAME

LampTree-SL441 .idw

REFERENCE

Wlratas ndSWVACYS AD_Mod els\C o mmand Lightuiss emblies\Shad R TWLampTree SL441.iam

UNLESS HOTED: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERAMCES: LINEAR D15 ANGLE 5° HOLES +.015 -.000 - BREAK ALL EDGES/CORNERS

SCALE1:1 DO NOT SCALEDRANING

DATE _Eﬁ W

1732005 skrobe

_@NmP _mmmmﬂ 1 off

28



5/2/2007

Parts List

ITEM aTy FART NUMEBER DESCRIPTIGH

1 1 SLBASE-XRT ASSEMEBLY , BASE UNIT, SHADOW XRT

1.1 1 078-0100MAE FRAME, WELDMENT, SHADOW XRT

1.2 1 SLRotation_80 ASSEMBLY  ROTATION, SHADOW XRT
1.2.1 1 0B9-15333 BEARING , B308, SEALED
122 1 STD HARDWARE Bushing, Flanged, Bronze, FE1620-6, 1 1D
124 1 075-03300 Block, Retainer, Slip Ring, Knight2
125 2 5TD HARDWARE B-32 UNC x1 PHFP MS 55
1286 2 5TD HARDWARE WWasher, Lock, 18-8 S5, Internal, #8
1.28 2 078-01205W TUBE, LIFT, WELDMENT, SHADOW XRT
1.2.10 1 078-03208 SUPFORT, REAR, SPIMNDLE, SHADOW XRT
1.2.1 2 078-03209 SUPFORT, FLATE, SPINDLE, SHADOW XRT
1.2.12 1 078-03412 Spindle, Rotation, Shadow XRET
1.2.13 1 078-03207 PLATE, ROTATION, SHADOW XRT
1214 1 0B5-12370 MOTOR, 12VDC, GROSCHORPF, PNEB2577
1.2.15 1 078-04005 MOUNT, MOTOR, ROTATION, SHADOW XRT
1.2.16 1 078-04006 MOUNT, REAR, MOTOR, SHADOW XRT
1217 1 078-01016 STRIKER, SWITCH, ROTATION, SHADOW XRT
1.2.18 2 STD HARDWARE WWasher, Flat, SAE, 1/4", 55
1.2.18 1 STD HARDWARE 1/4-20% 1 FHEH MS 53
1.2.20 1 5TD HARDWARE MNut, Mylock, 1/4-20 UNC
1.2.1 4 STD HARDWARE VWasher, Lock, Spring, Regular, 1/4", 53
1.2.22 2 0B8-14222 SWITCH, MICRO, DPST
1.2.23 1 078-01017 SHAFT, DRIVE, ROTATION, SHADOW XRT
1.2.24 1 078-01018 COUFLER, DRIVE SHAFT, SHADOW XRT
1.2.25 3 STD HARDWARE Pin, Spring, 3716 x1.25
1.2.26 2 070-00313 BLOCK, LIFT CLEVIS,CLIGHT
1.2.27 1 078-04007 MOUNT, REAR, MOTOR, SHADOW XRT
1.2.28 1 078-010149 BRACKET, SWITCH, NEST, SHADOW XRT
1.2.28 1 0B8-15360 SWITCH, Z-18GQ-B7-K, OMRON

1.3 1 078-02102 COVER, LIFT ARM, SHADOW XRT

1.4 1 0B8-15355 ACTUATOR, 12 INCH, 12vDC

1.8 2 024-10527 PAD, /231X 2 RUEBBER

1.6 2 078-01015 SPACER, ACETAL, SHADOW XRT

1.7 2 STD HARDWARE Bushing, Flanged, Bronze, FEB10-12, 1/2 1D

1.8 4 STD HARDWARE Mut, Mylock, Thin, 1/2-13 UNC

2 1 LampTree-5L422 TREE, LAMP, SL422, SHADOW RT

3 1 LampTree-5L4249 TREE, LAMP, 1500w, SHADOW RT

4 1 LampTree-SL441 TREE, LAMPF, 85W, SHADOW RT

I 1 LampTree-SL442 TREE, LAMP, SL442, SHADOW RT

G 1 LampTree-5L445 TREE, LAMP, 500vY, SHADOW RT

7 1 LampTree-SL447 TREE, LAMP, 5L447, SHADOW RT

29



5/2/2007

ALTOPARK

]

CEWTER (GREEN) WEST {RED}

11,/21,72005

SHADOW,,

AC HARNESS |

STROEE
o

e 1 e

ACTUATOR

LIGHT #2 (EFT @@
=
B

REMOVE FOR 240V
OFERATION

o
3 - COMMON

%w 4 — NORMALY CLOSED
& - NORMALY OPEN

£
E = 3 3 [ " N
IR e e Rk ey NIE: SA|E ] [959 | (L Al
. sevn AT Py ora oe Tl le e [] [ L HI_|| H
ne n M N
i il AL | . Cl e L
1IN Ly | _ ] m B 2
k3 . g
250 4Tt
: : 9%
' lo)e]
Soeth o
5 [ Q

30

TR I




5/2/2007

i
-

H
@Sl
4

2

5 o —

aon ﬁu an , .
(o] 0 : i
e 909 - 525
o [+) W20 ATREON - & *
fesitin ] ﬁmnw_(num - m m,AW
T T L

W8, T02 - Z
— L, 0D = 1
£ 4 DUVAIHDS LIRINOD AWT3
u » +

mil
ERAICE

_ _ il _
t
m - W t 1 “_\\ E — _ ._ _| . (a3} 1530 (NT3H2) HAINID
] Tl [ e I i) m =
o - - murl || el || | man, o0 g, - anm g s il el
m 4 ﬂ. L 1 jon - o L o L on — " low — on — fon — b -
] T oﬂmw 0. 8 u._h uuma uﬂmaou..v o & ;- 2] o L +
# 1 o
, I
| N0
|
| o
v

” 4

33015

S Sap]
[ecen) HIMOT

HOLFO LIV
Jowis 15!

{SSINYIYH OV

B

=

@ JEE T
L

31

| P e

T JAAZL — JYAOEL

& HOCTHS



5/2/2007

[

D@k b

SHADOW,,

11/21,/2005
220VAC — 24VDC

.

SISO o
AC HARNESS f P

e

e L)

[

L

CEWTER [GREEN)

AUTDFARK

o

NEST {RED)

Wy g

< e
7

[ 3

I

RN

COMMON
HORMALT CLOSED
WORMALY OFEN

o - = 0
12voc out

LOWER UPFER
LAMEE LAES
4]
STRABE 5 “muu\.wqm
W umnEaracacarnsaia)
BTG EERE
— L
°
' VT

15T STAGE
ACTUATOR

LIGHT §2 LEFT w @
a
E

P I (U U

[ ] [
| ~ Zw| 4w = &C - . o
1L i 2 G . —Lmr - wf m;’ 9 C
ﬁ ﬁ m-éa-fo ngsn !i.nﬂo ..o.ﬁm”.m nﬂu.az_-“n wlm,.—!n 2-3-”0 ,wW.Nazo niz_o HII ._I.\_\III
i __ﬂ ' _ U %, | |_ﬂ I | | ﬂ
L B -
i ] t T T T
| I RN U N N N I N I N R (N I A I JEE I S I J I S |
250 4300uf Rl A 1
; : o o}
! oo-mvuo oo
(o]
g 7))
El
‘ mﬁmm
1 0 .

32



5/2/2007

. Oy oy
mu@m muw '

thuG\»._&.}w.Q_,._\m.
JIEQTI ATHHECN — & w%

TEY AT

(034} 153N (N3F9) HAUMIZ

[
[ |
| == ) Ll i e
w
g

s}

HAAOLIY

33

|_
I
|
|
u.lm._ by | (| e I _ 1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
3

7 P CEE AL
SRR AR
h“i: O

s 4 2

HOUWNLIOV
Jowis 151

= aran
= #ama

R e — R0 A I

i

aow - abd SO0z LE/ L
LE#Is IBPON

HFMOTVTHS




5/2/2007

LOWER UPPER
LAMES LAz
o
STROBE
- L
°
«vvl
ALTOPARK
©

CEWTER [GREEN)

NEST {RED}

1/3,/2008

HADOW,,

S5L445  SN4Z26+

e

AC HARNESS |

o ragygen)

STROEE
o

15T STAG
ACTUATOR

LIGHT #2 (EFT @@
=
B

FEMOVE FOR 240V

OFERATICN

MORMALY CLOSED
MORMALY OPET

|
|
— ,
Il
I
[
I
o [ [ e e N N e B P P
- _ — Hgl - W — Hol w._l.sl 1 2 L o\o\ m m
ARRT PE (% e Coe R . SHE LT ey [ s B L H|_||
"y i_ e | e ||_ﬂ,_ . n | _.._nﬁ —— — m &
] T Il
||||||||||||||||||||||||||| R [ AU I I o Iy |
X X
250 4Tt @ LJ.O
, , b5 ety
' ' oo.muo lo)e]
03 =) @
e T o2

34



5/2/2007

z
Smle w ] | RED | WHITE
||Iw ] BT (i ohﬂ L1 po
: —— 5/30, 2006 i - (e
) SL447-80 SN4Z237+ CiTd BLUE ] IWHITE
—— i SREEN o S
1 _— ]
L — LD L ewuesmng | B m_umsxﬂ 1 Ll

LIGHT #1 LIGHT #2

LOWER
LAMPS

LIGHT #4

LIGHT #3

STROBE H

CREEN |

35

.S@_@

AUTOPARK
) R
T T g ¢ T ¢

B T 714 | S ERT

wat yur g s it vt
z_n | [ - z_n | L= Jﬂ

CENTER {GREEN] NEST (REC) \\_ﬂ !
\
I

RELAY CONTALT SCHEMATIC
- ool At
colL 'E”

ml
3 - COMMON

4 — NORWALY CLOSED
5 — NORWALY OPEN

+12VDC
+12v00
+12%0C
—12%0LC

2o 47RO




5/2/2007

Limited Warranty
Five Year

COMMAND LIGHT warrants that the equipment is free from defects in materials and
workmanship when used and operated for a period of five years. The responsibility of
COMMAND LIGHT under this limited warranty is limited to the repair and replacement of
any parts found defective. Parts must be returned to COMMAND LIGHT at 1303 East 11th
Street, Loveland, Colorado 80537 with transportation charges prepaid (C.O.D. shipments
will not be accepted).

Prior to returning defective parts to COMMAND LIGHT, the original purchaser shall make
a claim by contacting COMMAND LIGHT at 1(800)797-4296 to obtain an RMA number,
or in writing to at the above address indicating the model number, serial number and type of
defect. No parts or equipment will be received by COMMAND LIGHT for repair or
replacement under this warranty without specific authority in advance.

Any part damaged by improper installation, overloading, abuse or accident of any type or
cause is not covered by this warranty.

All equipment manufactured by us is tested before leaving our plant, and is shipped in good
working order and condition. We therefore extend to the original purchasers the following
Limited Warranty for the period of five years from the original date of purchase:

1. This warranty does not apply to defects caused by accident, misuse, neglect, or
wear and tear. Nor can we be held responsible for incidental and consequential
expense and loss, nor does this warranty apply to equipment where alterations have
been executed without our knowledge or consent. These conditions are readily
discernable when the equipment is returned to us for inspection.

2. On all component parts not manufactured by COMMAND LIGHT, their warranty
IS to the extent that the manufacturer of such component warrants them to
COMMAND LIGHT, if at all. Look in your local business telephone directory for
the nearest repair station for the brand of parts you have or write to us for the
address.

3. If equipment received has been damaged in transit, a claim should be made against

the carrier within three days, as we assume no responsibility for such damage.

Any service other than our Authorized Service voids this warranty.

This warranty is in lieu of and is intended to exclude all other warranties, express

or implied, oral or written, including any warranties of MERCHANTIBILITY or

FITNESS for a particular purpose.

o s

36



